Annals of Surgery

Response to: Comment on The S100A10 Pathway Mediates an Occult Hyperfibrinolytic Subtype in Trauma Patients --Manuscript Draft--

Manuscript Number:	
Full Title:	Response to: Comment on The S100A10 Pathway Mediates an Occult Hyperfibrinolytic Subtype in Trauma Patients
Article Type:	Response to Letter
Corresponding Author:	Paul Vulliamy, MD, PhD
	London, UNITED KINGDOM
Corresponding Author Secondary Information:	
Corresponding Author's Institution:	
Corresponding Author's Secondary Institution:	
First Author:	Lewis S Gall, PhD, MD
First Author Secondary Information:	
Order of Authors:	Lewis S Gall, PhD, MD
	Paul Vulliamy, MD, PhD
	Karim Brohi, MD
	Ross A Davenport, PhD, MD
	The TACTIC Partners .
Order of Authors Secondary Information:	
Manuscript Region of Origin:	UNITED KINGDOM
Additional Information:	
Question	Response
Have all coauthors viewed and approved of this version manuscript?	Yes - All coauthors have seen & approved
Do you or any of your coauthors have any potential conflicts of interest you need to declare?	The authors declare there are no conflicts of interest.
Was this submission funded by an outside agency (e.g., business, government agency, etc.)	No funding was received in support of this work.
RETAINED RIGHTS: Except for copyright, other proprietary rights related to the Work (e.g., patent or other rights to any process or procedure) shall be retained by the author. To reproduce any text, figures, tables, or illustrations from this Work in future works of their own, the author must obtain written	I agree

permission from Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc. ("WKH").

ORIGINALITY: Each author warrants that his or her submission to the Work is original, does not infringe upon, violate, or misappropriate any copyright or other intellectual property rights, or any other proprietary right, contract or other right or interest of any third party, and that he or she has full power to enter into this agreement. Neither this Work nor a similar work has been published nor shall be submitted for publication elsewhere while under consideration by this Publication.

AUTHORSHIP RESPONSIBILITY: Each author warrants that he or she has participated sufficiently in the intellectual content, the analysis of data, if applicable, and the writing of the Work to take public responsibility for it. Each has reviewed the final version of the Work, believes it represents valid work, and approves it for publication. Moreover, should the editors of the Publication request the data upon which the work is based, they shall produce it.

PREPRINTS: Upon acceptance of the article for publication, each author warrants that he/she will promptly remove any prior versions of this Work (normally a preprint) that may have been posted to an electronic server.

DISCLAIMER: Each author warrants that this Work contains no libelous or unlawful statements and does not infringe or violate the publicity or privacy rights of any third party, libel or slander any third party, contain any scandalous, obscene, or negligently prepared information, or infringe or violate any other personal or proprietary right of others. Each author warrants that the Work does not contain any fraudulent, plagiarized or incorrectly attributed material. Each author warrants that all statements contained in the Work purporting to be facts are true, and any formula or instruction contained in the Work will not, if followed accurately, cause any injury, illness, or damage to the user. If excerpts (e.g., text, figures, tables, illustrations, or audio/video files) from copyrighted works are included, a written release will be secured by the author prior to submission, and credit to the original publication will be properly acknowledged. Each author further warrants that he or she has obtained, prior to submission, written releases from patients whose names or likenesses are submitted as part of the Work. Should the Editor or WKH request copies of such written releases, the author shall provide them in a timely manner.

DISCLOSURES/CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Each author must identify any financial interests or affiliations with institutions, organizations, or companies relevant to the manuscript by completing the form below. Additionally, any financial associations involving a spouse, partner or children must be disclosed as well.

Note: Some sections below come from the ICMJE Uniform Disclosure Form for Potential Conflicts of Interest at http://www.icmje.org/downloads/coi_disclo sure.pdf (dated July 2010).

Did you or your institution at any time No receive payment or support in kind for any aspect of the submitted work (including but not limited to grants, consulting fee or honorarium, support for travel to meetings for the study or other purposes, fees for

Powered by Editorial Manager ${\ensuremath{\mathbb R}}$ and ProduXion Manager ${\ensuremath{\mathbb R}}$ from Aries Systems Corporation

participation in review activities such as data monitoring boards, statistical analysis, end point committees, and the like, payment for writing or reviewing the manuscript, provision of writing assistance, medicines, equipment, or administrative support, etc)?	
Other: Did you or your institution at any time receive additional payments or support in kind for any aspect of the submitted work?	The authors receive reagents and materials from Haemonetics and Instrumentation Laboratory (previously TEM).
Please indicate whether you have financial relationships (regardless of amount of compensation) with entities. You should report relationships that were present during the 36 months prior to submission including board membership, consultancy, employment, expert testimony, grants/grants pending, payment for lectures including service on speakers bureaus, payment for manuscript preparation, patents (planned, pending or issued), royalties, payment for development of educational presentations, stock/stock options, travel/accommodations/meeting expenses unrelated to activities listed (for example, if you report a consultancy above there is no need to report travel related to that consultancy), etc.	No
Other (err on the side of full disclosure): Please indicate whether you have any additional financial relationships (regardless of amount of compensation) with entities. You should report relationships that were present during the 36 months prior to submission.	
Other Relationships Are there other relationships or activities that readers could perceive to have influenced, or that give the appearance of potentially influencing, what you wrote in the submitted work?	No other relationships/conditions/circumstances that present potential conflict of interest
AUTHOR'S OWN WORK: In consideration of WKH's publication of the Work, the author hereby transfers, assigns, and otherwise conveys all his/her copyright ownership worldwide, in all languages, and in all forms of media now	I agree

or hereafter known, including electronic media such as CD-ROM, Internet, and Intranet, to WKH. If WKH should decide for any reason not to publish the Work, WKH shall give prompt notice of its decision to the corresponding author, this agreement shall terminate, and neither the author nor WKH shall be under any further liability or obligation. Each author grants WKH the rights to use his or her name and biographical data (including professional affiliation) in the Work and in its or the journal's promotion. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this paragraph shall not apply, and any transfer made pursuant to this paragraph shall be null and void if (i) the Work has been accepted by WKH for publication, and (ii) the author chooses to have the Work published by WKH as an open access publication.

WORK MADE FOR HIRE: If this Work or any element thereof has been commissioned by another person or organization, or if it has been written as part of the duties of an employee, an authorized representative of the commissioning organization or employer must also sign this form stating his or her title in the organization.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES: If the Work or a portion of it has been created in the course of any author's employment by the United States Government, check the "Government" box at the end of this form. A work prepared by a government employee as part of his or her official duties is called a "work of the U.S. Government" and is not subject to copyright. If it is not prepared as part of the employee's official duties, it may be subject to copyright.

INSTITUTIONAL REVIEW BOARD/ANIMAL CARE COMMITTEE APPROVAL: Each author warrants that his or her institution has approved the

protocol for any investigation involving humans or animals and that all experimentation was conducted in conformity with ethical and humane principles of research.	
WARRANTIES: Each author warranty made in this form is for the benefit of WKH and the Editor; each author agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless those parties for any breach of such warranties.	
The journal will permit the author(s) to deposit for display a "final peer-reviewed manuscript" (the final manuscript after peer-review and acceptance for publication but prior to the publisher's copyediting, design, formatting, and other services) 12 months after publication of the final article on the author's personal web site, university's institutional repository or employer's intranet, subject to the following:	I agree
* You may only deposit the final peer- reviewed manuscript.	
* You may not update the final peer- reviewed manuscript text or replace it with a proof or with the final published version.	
* You may not include the final peer- reviewed manuscript or any other version of the article on any commercial site or in any repository owned or operated by any third party. For authors of articles based on research funded by the National Institutes of Health ("NIH"), Wellcome Trust, Howard Hughes Medical Institute ("HHMI"), or other funding agency, see below for the services that WKH will provide on your behalf to comply with "Public Access Policy" guidelines.	

 * You may not display the final peer-reviewed manuscript until twelve months after publication of the final article. * You must attach the following notice to the final peer-reviewed manuscript: "This is a non-final version of an article published in final form in (provide complete journal citation)". * You shall provide a link in the final peer 	
reviewed manuscript to the journal website.	
"Public Access Policy" Funding Disclosure Please disclose below if you have received funding for research on which your article is based from any of the following organizations:	Other - Please list in the following comments box
Other (Please list): as follow-up to ""Public Access Policy" Funding Disclosure Please disclose below if you have received funding for research on which your article is based from any of the following organizations:"	The authors received funding for the Original article (not this commentary) from: European Union FP7 grant (Project ID 602771); Barts charity (UK) programme grant and Royal College of Surgeons (Eng) research fellowship (PV)
Please select:	Author's Own Work
Any additional comments?	
Compliance with RCUK and Wellcome Trust Open Access Policies Both the Research Councils UK (RCUK) and the Wellcome Trust have adopted policies regarding Open Access to articles that have been funded by grants from the RCUK or the Wellcome Trust. If either "Wellcome Trust" or "Research Councils UK (RCUK)" has been selected above, and the authors of the applicable article choose to have the article published as an open access publication, the following policies will apply: * If the article is to be published pursuant to the "Gold" route of Open Access, both the RCUK and the Wellcome Trust require that WKH make	I agree

the article freely available immediately pursuant to the Attribution 4.0 Creative Commons License, currently found at <u>http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.</u> <u>0/legalcode</u> (the "CC BY License"). The CC BY License is the most accommodating of the Creative Commons licenses and allows

others to distribute, remix, tweak, and build upon the article, even commercially, as long as they credit the authors for the original creation.

* If the article is to be published pursuant to the "Green" route of Open Access, both the RCUK and the Wellcome Trust require that WKH make the article freely available within six months pursuant to the Attribution-NonCommerical 4.0 Creative Commons License, currently found at http://creativecommons.org/licenses/bync/4.0/legalcode (the "CC BY-NC License"). The CC BY-NC License allows others to remix, tweak, and build upon the article noncommercially, and although their new works must also acknowledge the authors for the original creation and be non-commercial, they don't have to license their derivative works on the same terms.

As a service to our authors, WKH will identify the National Library of Medicine (NLM) articles that require deposit pursuant to the RCUK and Wellcome Trust

policies described in this section. This Copyright Transfer Agreement provides the

mechanism for identifying such articles.

WKH will transmit the final peer-reviewed manuscript of an article based on research funded in whole or in part by either RCUK or the Wellcome Trust to Pub

Med Central.	
Upon NIH request, it remains the legal responsibility of the author to confirm with NIH the provenance of his/her manuscript for purposes of deposit. Author will not deposit articles him/herself. Author will not alter the final peer-reviewed manuscript already transmitted to NIH.	
With respect to the "Green" route of Open Access, author will not authorize the display of the final peer-reviewed manuscript prior to 6 months following publication of the final article.	
Authors of articles that have been funded from grants from the RCUK or the Wellcome Trust are required to sign the WKH Open Access License Agreement prior to publication of the applicable article. Please contact the Editorial Office of the applicable journal to receive the Open Access License Agreement that is to be signed in connection with the publication of the article.	
I am the person in question for this submission or otherwise have approval to complete this agreement.	I agree
CME/CE Disclosure	I agree
Each author must identify and disclose any financial associations involving a spouse, partner or children by completing the Family Disclosure question below, and whether any off-label uses or unapproved drugs or devices are discussed in his/her manuscript by completing the Off-Label Use/Unapproved Drugs or Products question below. In the event that the Work is published as a continuing education or continuing medical education article, this information will be provided to the accrediting body and may be included in the published article. When applicable, articles accepted	

for publication may need to comply with additional standards related to CME or CE accreditation. Please refer to guidelines for authors for details. WKH and its affiliates reserve the right to publish the manuscript as a continuing education article.	
Family Disclosure	No other relationships/conditions/circumstances that present potential conflict of interest
Do your children or your spouse or partner have financial relationships with entities that have an interest in the content of the submitted work?	
Off-Label Use/Unapproved Drugs or Products	I will not discuss unlabeled/investigational uses of any commercial product or device
If your manuscript discusses an unlabeled	
use of a commercial product or device or an investigational use of a product or	
device not yet approved by the FDA for any	
purpose, you must specifically disclose in	
the manuscript that the product is not labeled for the use under discussion or	
that the product is still investigational. Please check	
the item below that applies to you	

±

Response to: Comment on The S100A10 Pathway Mediates an Occult Hyperfibrinolytic Subtype in Trauma Patients

Lewis S Gall PhD MD, Paul Vulliamy PhD MD, Karim Brohi MD and Ross A Davenport PhD MD on behalf of the Targeted Action for Curing Trauma-Induced Coagulopathy (TACTIC) partners

Centre for Trauma Sciences, Blizard Institute, Barts and the London School of Medicine and Dentistry, Queen Mary University of London, London, UK

Corresponding author:

Ross A. Davenport, Centre for Trauma Sciences, Blizard Institute, Barts and the London School of Medicine and Dentistry, Queen Mary University of London, 4 Newark Street, London E1 2AT, UK.

Tel: +44 020 737 40723

E-mail: ross.davenport@qmul.ac.uk

We thank Dr Moore and colleagues for their interest in our article¹ and for their thoughts on the interpretation of our findings. The authors highlight in their letter the relative knowledge gaps and need for additional studies to improve our understanding of the temporal changes in the fibrinolytic system following trauma with which we fully concur. However, we challenge their interpretation and conclusions regarding the potential role of \$100A10 and its utility as a future therapeutic target.

Viscoelastic hemostatic assays (VHAs) are a relatively blunt tool for the detection of fibrinolysis and it is unclear precisely what VHA-hypofibrinolysis represents in the fibrinolytic system *in-vivo*. We and others² have identified trauma patients with low-VHA fibrinolysis to be a heterogeneous subgroup, in terms of injury characteristics, levels of fibrinolysis biomarkers and clinical outcomes, with some suggesting it may represent a protective or adaptive response³. Moore et al. have questioned our proposal that tissue-bound S100A10 fibrinolysis receptor is a mechanistic candidate for hyperfibrinolysis whilst simultaneously lowering VHA fibrinolysis *ex-vivo*. We concur that further research is required to explore the role of S100A10 *in-vivo* and in particular its role at the endothelial surface - an area of investigation which has been hampered by the inherent limitations of currently available VHA assays. However, the known pathophysiology of Acute Promyelocytic Leukemia provides biological plausibility for our assertion of severe hemorrhagic complications due to excessive fibrinolysis characterized by normal levels of tissue plasminogen activator (tPA) but high surface expression of S100A10⁴.

We would not expect S100A10 spiking of healthy blood to increase Plasmin- α 2-antiplasmin complex (PAP) or D dimers (DD) since the detection of fibrinolysis with ROTEM requires plasmin production *ex-vivo* and S100A10 is known to lyse plasmin thus in the absence of tPA e.g. in healthy subjects or trauma patients with low maximum lysis (ML) and high DD, no plasmin can be generated. A number

of studies have identified S100A10 as a key plasminogen receptor and a major regulator of cellular plasmin generation.⁵ The accumulation of fibrin in the tissues of the S100A10-null mouse as well as the reduction in fibrinolysis further highlight the importance of S100A10 in fibrinolysis.⁶ The carboxyl-terminal lysine of the plasminogen receptor, S100A10 is not the sole lysine residue involved in acceleration of tissue plasminogen-dependent plasminogen activation⁷ although it is unknown if tranexamic acid (TXA) in the context of TBI and S100A10 mediated lysis or a specific S100A10 inhibitor is most effective in reversing fibrinolysis.

In focusing solely on hyperfibrinolysis leading to early death from uncontrolled hemorrhage, we believe this misses the wider implications of our study, particularly in the setting of traumatic brain injury (TBI). Central in our findings was that the low ML high DD cohort represents polytrauma patients with a preponderance of severe TBI. We were not able to examine cause of death but in the ML low DD high (raised S100A10) patients, the Kalpan-Meier curves are suggestive of patients dying of severe TBI (24-72 hours) rather than acutely from hemorrhage. The rate of massive transfusion in this subgroup is plausible given the significant bleeding that is known to occur with severe TBI requiring operative intervention. Progression of intracranial hemorrhage following TBI is recognized as a major contributor to secondary brain injury and poorer outcomes, with fibrinolytic activation identified as a major contributor to hemorrhage progression⁸.

S100A10 is in essence a receptor which promotes fibrinolysis and is expressed widely within the brain. Current evidence suggests that the antifibrinolytic TXA can reduce intracranial hemorrhage progression in TBI⁹ and when administered empirically in the prehospital phase to patients with suspected TBI improves survival without increasing the rate of thromboembolic events.¹⁰ Pending the results of the CRASH-3 trial due to be released shortly, these results suggest a beneficial role for

targeted TXA administration in patients with a TBI, to reduce non-hemorrhage related deaths and to reduce the burden of morbidity associated with major bleeding and TBI.

The precise mechanism for TBI associated fibrinolysis and relative role of S100A10 with respect to other mediators of fibrinolysis is at present not clear. We propose S100A10 as one possible explanation given its patterns of tissue expression in the brain, *in-vitro* effects and correlation with elevated D-dimers. Defining VHA-hypofibrinolysis at admission is problematic and temporal trends are likely more important in understanding fibrinolysis and associated outcomes as suggested by Dr Moore and others in their recent review on fibrinolysis shutdown in trauma.¹¹ Detailed serial biomarker studies are clearly required to ascertain the significance of the many plasminogen receptors that are currently known and key pathways which both drive and inhibit fibrinolysis. In addition delineation of local versus systemic effects of S100A10 and other mediators of lysis both in TBI and non-TBI polytrauma are required. These areas remain the subject of ongoing investigation both by our research team and others. The imminent publication of the CRASH-3 trial is sure to spark a further period of welcome and intense scientific debate, whether it demonstrates a positive or negative effect of anti-fibrinolytic therapy in TBI.

References

- 1. Gall LS, Vulliamy P, Gillespie S, et al. The S100A10 pathway mediates an occult hyperfibrinolytic subtype in trauma patients. *Ann Surg*. 2019;269:1184–91.
- 2. Cardenas JC, Wade CE, Cotton BA, et al. TEG lysis shutdown represents coagulopathy in bleeding trauma patients. *Shock*. 2019;51:273–83.
- 3. Gomez-Builes JC, Acuna SA, Nascimento B, et al. Harmful or physiologic: diagnosing

fibrinolysis shutdown in a trauma cohort with rotational thromboelastometry. *Anesth Analg*. 2018;127:840–9.

- O'Connell PA, Madureira PA, Berman JN, et al. Regulation of S100A10 by the PML-RAR-α oncoprotein. *Blood*. 2011;117:4095–105.
- 5. Kassam G, Le BH, Choi KS, et al. The p11 subunit of the annexin II tetramer plays a key role in the stimulation of t-PA-dependent plasminogen activation. *Biochemistry*. 1998;37:16958–66.
- Surette AP, Madureira PA, Phipps KD, et al. Regulation of fibrinolysis by S100A10 in vivo.
 Blood. 2011;118:3172–81.
- Miller VA, Madureira PA, Kamaludin AA, et al. Mechanism of plasmin generation by S100A10.
 Thromb Haemost. 2017;117:1058–71.
- 8. Fair K, Farrell D, McCully B, et al. Fibrinolytic activation in patients with progressive intracranial hemorrhage after traumatic brain injury. *J Neurotrauma*. 2019.
- 9. Zehtabchi S, Abdel Baki SG, Falzon L, et al. Tranexamic acid for traumatic brain injury: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Am J Emerg Med*. 2014;32:1503–9.
- Clinicaltrials.gov. Prehospital tranexamic acid use for traumatic brain injury. Jan 14, 2019.
 Available at: https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/results/NCT01990768?view=results. Accessed
 Oct 11, 2019.
- 11. Moore HB, Moore EE, Neal MD, et al. Fibrinolysis shutdown in trauma. *Anesth Analg*. 2019;129:762–73.